RESOLUTION NO. 17-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE NEIGHBORHOOD MOBILITY MASTER PLANS FOR THE LAKE RIDGE, CORAL RIDGE COUNTRY CLUB ESTATES, TWIN LAKES NORTH, PALM AIRE WEST, TARPON RIVER, SHADY BANKS, AND VICTORIA PARK NEIGHBORHOODS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida's Department of Transportation and Mobility ("TAM") has received many requests for traffic calming and increased mobility for walking and biking within neighborhoods; and

WHEREAS, TAM created the Neighborhood Mobility Master Plan Program (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, TAM has worked with residents of the Lake Ridge, Coral Ridge County Club Estates, Twin Lakes North, Palm Aire Village West, Shady Banks, and Victoria Park neighborhoods (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Neighborhoods"); and

WHEREAS, each of the Neighborhoods, with the exception of the Victoria Park neighborhood, underwent a Neighborhood Mobility Master Plan process pursuant to which extensive data was collected on current conditions in each Neighborhood, and five public meetings were facilitated by City staff and consultants with each of the Neighborhoods to understand their needs and help them develop their vision of mobility improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Victoria Park neighborhood put together their own neighborhood mobility master plan, which was adopted by the Victoria Park Civic Association and reviewed by City staff who concluded that it meets the City's criteria for a Neighborhood Mobility Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhoods have endorsed their plans and provided their priorities for implementation of the plans; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Mobility Master Plans can be found at www.fortlauderdale.gov/mobilitymasterplans; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhoods in the Program have received funding for

RESOLUTION NO. 17- PAGE 2

implementation from a wide variety of sources, including TAM's operating budget, annexation funds, and Neighborhood Community Investment Program funds; and

WHEREAS, all the Neighborhoods have reached the implementation phase of the Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the recitals set forth above are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Commission hereby accepts the Lake Ridge, Coral Ridge County Club Estates, Twin Lakes North, Palm Aire Village West, Shady Banks, and Victoria Park neighborhoods Neighborhood Mobility Master Plans which can be found at www.fortlauderdale.gov/mobilitymasterplans.

SECTION 3.	. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final adoption.		
	ADOPTED this the	day of _	, 2017.
ATTEST:		-	Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER
City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI		_	